

CA No. 16-10010

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS

FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,	)	
	)	CA No. 16-10010
Plaintiff-Appellee,	)	
	)	D.C. No. 15-00226 EJD
v.	)	
	)	
DOUGLAS STROMS YORK,	)	
	)	
Defendant-Appellant.	)	
_____	)	

**APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF**

STEVEN G. KALAR  
Federal Public Defender  
GRAHAM ARCHER  
Assistant Federal Public Defender  
MARA K. GOLDMAN  
Research and Writing Attorney  
55 South Market Street, Suite 820  
San Jose, CA 95113  
Telephone: (408) 291-7753

Counsel for Defendant-Appellant  
DOUGLAS STROMS YORK

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INTRODUCTION . . . . . 1

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION . . . . . 2

APPELLANT’S BAIL STATUS . . . . . 2

STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED ON REVIEW . . . . . 3

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT . . . . . 3

STANDARD OF REVIEW . . . . . 4

STATEMENT OF THE CASE . . . . . 5

STATEMENT OF FACTS . . . . . 6

ARGUMENT . . . . . 14

I. Section 912 Requires the Government to Prove that the Defendant  
Acted with the Intent to Deceive . . . . . 14

A. While § 912 Does Not Require Proof of Intent to *Defraud*,  
the Statute Does Require Proof of Intent to *Deceive* . . . . . 14

B. The Requirement of an Intent to Deceive is Consistent with  
the Common Law Presumption that Criminal Statutes Require  
Proof of *Mens Rea*, and with the Need to Construe Statutes  
in a Manner that Avoids Questions of Constitutionality . . . . . 17

C. The Requirement of an Intent to Deceive is Consistent with  
the Purpose of § 912 . . . . . 18

D. *Tomsha-Miguel*’s Interpretation of the “Acting as Such” Element  
is Consistent with its Recognition that § 912 Requires Proof  
of Intent to Deceive . . . . . 19

II. The District Court’s Failure to Instruct the Jury on the Intent to Deceive Was Reversible Error . . . . .	21
A. The Failure to Instruct the Jury on Intent to Deceive Violated Due Process . . . . .	22
B. The District Court’s Instructional Error Was Not Harmless . . . . .	25
III. The District Court’s Failure to Instruct the Jury on Materiality Was Reversible Error . . . . .	26
A. Section 912 Requires Proof of a Material Deception . . . . .	26
B. The Failure to Instruct the Jury on Materiality Was Error, and the Error Was Not Harmless . . . . .	27
IV. The Evidence Was Insufficient to Support a § 912 Conviction . . . . .	28
CONCLUSION . . . . .	31
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES . . . . .	32
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE . . . . .	33
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE . . . . .	34

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Federal Cases**

*California v. Roy*,  
519 U.S. 2 (1996) ..... 22-23

*Elonis v. United States*,  
– U.S. –, 135 S.Ct. 2001 (2015) ..... 17

*Honea v. United States*,  
344 F.2d 798 (5th Cir. 1965) ..... 15

*Kungys v. United States*,  
485 U.S. 759 (1988) ..... 27

*Liparota v. United States*,  
471 U.S. 419 (1985) ..... 17-18

*Middleton v. McNeil*,  
541 U.S. 433 (2004) ..... 22

*Morissette v. United States*,  
342 U.S. 246 (1952) ..... 17

*Neder v. United States*,  
527 U.S. 1 (1999) ..... 4, 22, 25, 28

*Sandstrom v. Montana*,  
442 U.S. 510 (1979) ..... 22

*Staples v. United States*,  
511 U.S. 600 (1994) ..... 17

*United States v. Alferahin*,  
433 F.3d 1148 (9th Cir. 2006) ..... 4, 28

*United States v. Alvarez*,  
– U.S. –, 123 S.Ct. 1537 (1994) ..... 17, 19, 27

<i>United States v. Barnow</i> , 239 U.S. 74 (1915) .....	18
<i>United States v. Burt</i> , 143 F.3d 1215 (9th Cir. 1998) .....	24
<i>United States v. Cohen</i> , 631 F.2d 1223 (5th Cir. 1980) .....	20-21
<i>United States v. Cord</i> , 654 F.2d 490 (7th Cir. 1981) .....	15
<i>United States v. Gaudin</i> , 515 U.S. 506 (1995) .....	27
<i>United States v. Gayle</i> , 967 F.3d 483 (11th Cir. 1992) (en banc) .....	16, 20
<i>United States v. Guthrie</i> , 387 F.2d 569 (4th Cir. 1967) .....	15
<i>United States v. Hegwood</i> , 977 F.2d 492 (9th Cir. 1992) .....	24
<i>United States v. Jackson</i> , 444 F.3d 1026 (9th Cir. 2006) .....	5
<i>United States v. Lepowitch</i> , 318 U.S. 702 (1943) .....	4, 15-16, 27, 29
<i>United States v. Marbella</i> , 73 F.3d 1508 (9th Cir. 1996) .....	4
<i>United States v. Mendoza</i> , 11 F.3d 126 (9th Cir. 1993) .....	22, 24-25
<i>United States v. Mitman</i> , 459 F.2d 451 (9th Cir. 1972) .....	15, 30

<i>United States v. Montoya-Gaxiola</i> , 796 F.3d 1118 (9th Cir. 2015) . . . . .	24-25
<i>United States v. Nevils</i> , 598 F.3d 1158 (9th Cir. 2010) (en banc) . . . . .	5, 29
<i>United States v. Paul</i> , 37 F.3d 496 (9th Cir. 1994) . . . . .	24
<i>United States v. Perelman</i> , 695 F.3d 866 (9th Cir. 2012) . . . . .	16, 18
<i>United States v. Robbins</i> , 613 F.2d 688 (8th Cir. 1979) . . . . .	15, 20, 27, 29
<i>United States v. Rose</i> , 500 F.2d 12 (2d Cir. 1974) . . . . .	15
<i>United States v. Rosser</i> , 528 F.2d 652 (D.C. Cir. 1976) . . . . .	16
<i>United States v. Rubio-Villareal</i> , 967 F.2d 294 (9th Cir. 1992) (en banc) . . . . .	5
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 561 F.3d 934 (9th Cir. 2009) (en banc) . . . . .	5
<i>United States v. Swisher</i> , 811 F.3d 299 (9th Cir. 2016) (en banc) . . . . .	16, 18
<i>United States v. Tomsha-Miguel</i> , 765 F.3d 1041 (9th Cir. 2014) . . . . .	3, 5, 12, 14-16, 18-21, 23, 27, 29-30
<i>United States v. United States Gypsum Co.</i> , 438 U.S. 422 (1978) . . . . .	17
<i>United States v. Warren</i> , 984 F.2d 325 (9th Cir. 1993) . . . . .	24

*United States v. Wells*,  
519 U.S. 482 (1997) ..... 16

*United States v. Wilkes*,  
732 F.2d 1154 (3rd Cir. 1984) ..... 15

*Wilkes v. United States*,  
469 U.S. 964 (1984) ..... 15

*Zadvydas v. Davis*,  
533 U.S. 678 (2001) ..... 18

**Federal Statutes**

18 U.S.C. § 76 (1940) ..... 14

18 U.S.C. § 912 . . . . . 14-15

**Miscellaneous Authorities**

8th Cir. Crim. Jury Instr. 6.18.912 (2014) ..... 21

9th Cir. Crim. Jury Instr. 8.50 (2010) ..... 11

11th Cir. Crim. Jury Instr. 33 (2010) ..... 21

CA No. 16-10010
